

C.A. No. 10-15873

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RAHINAH IBRAHIM,

Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendant-Appellees

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
Honorable William Alsup, Judge Presiding
D.C. No. 06.0545 WHA**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ASIAN LAW CAUCUS, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, BILL OF RIGHTS DEFENSE
COMMITTEE, ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER, SOUTH ASIAN
AMERICANS LEADING TOGETHER, SIKH AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE FUND, SOUTH ASIAN NETWORK, ASIAN AMERICAN
INSTITUTE, ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CENTER, SIKH
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, RAHINAH
IBRAHIM**

**VEENA DUBAL
Asian Law Caucus
55 Columbus Avenue
San Francisco, California 94708
415.848.7733
Counsel for *Amici Curiae***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. IF UPHELD, THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION WILL RESULT IN THE CONTINUED VIOLATION OF INDIVIDUAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNCHECKED BY JUDICIAL REVIEW	10
A. MANY INNOCENT INDIVIDUALS ARE WRONGLY PLACED ON THE NO-FLY LIST	10
B. THE DECISION BELOW VIOLATES PUBLIC POLICY AND ALLOWS THE GOVERNMENT TO RELIGIOUSLY AND RACIALLY PROFILE WITH IMPUNITY	13
II. PETITIONER HAS STANDING TO VINDICATE HER FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	15
A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CATEGORICALLY HOLDING THAT THE CONSTITUTION PROVIDES NO CONSTRAINTS ON U.S. GOVERNMENT CONDUCT WITH RESPECT TO NON-CITIZENS OUTSIDE THE U.S.	16
B. THE DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS IN THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES A FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT AND THE BALANCE OF POWERS	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Balzac v. Porto Rico, 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....17

Boumediene v. Bush, 128 U.S. 2229 (2008) 21, 23, 24

Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1965)2

Dorr v. United States, 195 U.S. 138 (1904)17

Examining Bd. Of Eng’rs, Architects, and Surveyors v. Flores de Otero, 426 U.S. 572 (1976) 16, 17

Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 76 (1950)..... 18, 19

Murphy v. Ramsey, 114 U.S. 15, 5 S. Ct. 747, 29 L.Ed. 47 (1885).....23

Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1, (1957)..... 16, 17, 18

Territory of Hawaii v. Mankichi 190 U.S. 197 (1903)17

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)2

United States v. Eichman, 496 U.S. 310(1990)2

United States v. Montero-Camargo, 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000).....14

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990) 18, 20

Other Authorities

Peter Finn, *ACLU Mounts First Legal Challenge to the No-fly List*. WASHINGTON POST, June 30, 2010, <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/06/29/AR2010062904339.html>8

Scott Shane, *American Man in Limbo on No-fly List*. NEW YORK TIMES, June 15, 2010, available at: http://www.nytimes.com/2010/06/16/world/middleeast/16yemen.html?ref=airport_security.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Shirin Sinnar and Veena Dubal. *Returning Home: How U.S. Government Practices Undermine Civil Rights At Our Nations Doorstep*. [hereinafter *Returning Home*] Asian Law Caucus and Stanford Law School Immigrant Rights' Clinic Report. March 2009. 24. Available at <http://www.asianlawcaucus.org/alc/publications/us-border-report-returning-home/> 8, 13

U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GEN., AUDIT REPORT 08-16, AUDIT OF THE U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE TERRORIST WATCHLIST NOMINATION PROCESS [hereinafter DOJ NOMINATION PROCESS] 10 (March 2008), *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/oig/reports/plus/a0816/index.htm>11

U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL (OIG). FOLLOW-UP AUDIT OF THE TERRORIST SCREENING CENTER 7 (Sept. 2007) [hereinafter 2007 FOLLOW-UP AUDIT], *available at* <http://www.usdoj.gov/oig/reports/FBI/a0741/final.pdf>12

VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, LAW ENFORCEMENT AND ARAB-AMERICAN COMMUNITY RELATIONS AFTER SEPTEMBER 11, 2001: ENGAGEMENT IN A TIME OF UNCERTAINTY 13, 21 (2006)14
